Implementation of GASB 102 had no material impact on the Authority's fiscal year 2025 financial
statements.

The Authority has initiated the evaluation of the impact of adopting the additional GASB
statements and expects both to be implemented in 2026, as applicable.

Restatement of Financial Statements

The Authority’s implementation of GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences, which
supersedes GASB 16, revises the recognition and measurement of liabilities for employee leave
benefits.

Under this standard, the Authority recognizes a liability for (1) unused leave that is attributable to
services already rendered, that accumulates and is more likely than not to be used for time off or
otherwise paid or settled; and (2) leave that has been used but not yet paid or otherwise settled.
Implementation of GASB 101 resulted in a cumulative increase in the compensated absences
liability of $986,347 and a corresponding decrease in beginning net position.

Reconciliation of Change in Net Position
For the Years ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024

Balance October 1,

2023, as reported

Effect of GASB

Statement No. 101

Balance October 1,

2023, as restated

Current Liabilities

Accrued leave  $   1,388,130  $   847,129  $   2,235,259

Total Liabilities  $   1,388,130  $   847,129  $   2,235,259

Net Position:

Net investment in capital assets  $   23,101,257  $   -   $   23,101,257

Unrestricted net position 78,320,359   (847,129)   77,473,230

Net Position  $   101,421,616  $   (847,129)  $   100,574,487

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA HEALTH BENEFIT EXCHANGE AUTHORITY
(A Component Unit of the Government of the District of Columbia)

24

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
September 30, 2025 and 2024

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Restatement of Financial Statements (consolidated)

Reclassification

Certain prior-year amounts have been reclassified between operating and nonoperating revenues
and current and long-term liabilities to conform to the current-year presentation. These
reclassifications did not affect total revenues nor change net position.

NOTE 2: CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The District of Columbia follows the practice of pooling cash and cash equivalents for some of its
governmental funds and component units to provide better physical custody and control of cash,
enhance operational efficiency, and maximize investment opportunities.

The Authority’s cash and cash equivalents, including restricted cash as of September 30, 2025, and
2024, were $71,088,072 and $55,017,448, respectively. Restricted cash represents amounts
received on behalf of insurance carriers, and amounts received for the HealthCare4ChildCare
program.

The following table provides a reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash
reported within the Statement of Net Position to the total of the same amounts shown in the
Statements of Cash Flows.

Balance October 1,

2024, as reported

Effect of GASB

Statement No. 101

Balance October 1,

2024, as restated

Current Liabilities

Accrued leave  $   1,404,044  $   986,347  $   2,390,391

Total Liabilities  $   1,404,044  $   986,347  $   2,390,391

Net Position

Net investment in capital assets  $   13,585,808  $   -   $   13,585,808

Unrestricted net position 89,262,211   (986,347)   88,275,864

Net Position  $   102,848,019  $   (986,347)  $   101,861,672

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA HEALTH BENEFIT EXCHANGE AUTHORITY
(A Component Unit of the Government of the District of Columbia)

25

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
September 30, 2025 and 2024

NOTE 2: CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (continued)

The Authority maintains cash and cash equivalent balances at a financial institution. The cash and
cash equivalents balance at the financial institution is insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation (FDIC) up to $250,000. At times, the balances on deposit may exceed the balance
insured by the FDIC; however, to date, the Authority has not experienced any losses related to this